

Sl.No.29

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No.82 of 2022

Salam Gopen Singh

Appellant

Vs.

State of Manipur & 3 Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

(ORDER)

(Mr. Kempaiah Somasker, CJ)

01.09.2025.

Learned senior counsel, Mr. HS Paonam for the appellant is present before the court physically.

Similarly, learned GA, Mr. RK Umakanta for respondent Nos. 1 & 2 is present and wherein the said GA in this matter submitting an office memorandums dated 27.11.2021 and 10.08.2010. The copy of the same has been furnished to the learned counsel for the appellant inclusive of the counsel, Mr. A. Mohendro for respondent No.4.

Whereas the learned counsel for respondent No.3, Mr. Luckyboy is also present and his presence is taken on record.

However, the learned counsel, Mr. A. Mohendro for respondent No.4 seeking short accommodation on the premises that he wants to go through the contents in the office memorandums to proceed the matter in accordance with law.

Hence, list this matter on 25.09.2025.

However, keeping in view the submission made by the learned senior counsel for the petitioner in this matter, it is deemed appropriate that if any interim order is in force, the same shall be extended until further order.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom